DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of February 22, 2025

2010-00191 RECEIVED: 05/03/10 FILED: 05/03/10 FINAL: 07/29/11 REOPENED: 09/29/10

SUSPENSION DATE: 09/01/10

CASE NATURE: Transfer to Woodland Acres Utilities, LLC

CASE CODE

Transfer / Sale / Purchase / Merger

UTILITIES:

Woodland Acres Utilities, LLC

HEARINGS:

03/16/11 Informal Conference 06/04/10 Informal Conference

INDEX OF EVENTS:

08/30/11 POST CASE: Woodland Acres Utilities, LLC's Notice of Filing of Adoption Notice and Journal Entry 08/18/11 Order Entered:

- (1) Woodland Utilities' Motion for Extension of Time is granted.
- (2) No later than September 1, 2011, Woodland Utilities shall file a signed and dated adoption notice with the Commission in accordance with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 11.
- (3) No later than September 1, 2011, Woodland Utilities shall file with the Commission the journal entry that it proposes to record the asset acquisition.
- 08/10/11 POST CASE: Motion for Extension of Time to File Adoption Notice and Journal Entry

07/29/11 Order Entered:

- (1) Woodland Utilities' Motion to Approve Letter of Credit is granted.
- (2) Ordering paragraph 2 of our Order of September 1, 2010 is amended to read: The proposed transfer of the utility assets of Woodland Acres Sanitation, Inc., being the Woodland Acres Wastewater Treatment Plant and collection system, to Woodland Acres Utilities is approved subject to the conditions: a. Woodland Acres Utilities shall obtain an irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of \$5,000 b. Woodland Acres Utilities shall file with the Commission a copy of such letter of credit no later than August 1, 2011.
- (3) Ordering paragraph 3 of our Order of September 1, 2010 is amended to read: No later than August 10, 2011, Woodland Acres Utilities shall file a signed and dated adoption notice with the Commission.
- (4) Ordering paragraph 5 of our Order of September 1, 2010 is amended to read: No later than August 10, 2011, Woodland Acres Utilities shall file with the Commission the journal entry that is proposes to record the asset acquisition.
- 06/01/11 Woodland Acres Utilities Motion to Approve Letter of Credit
- 05/11/11 Woodland Acres Utilities, LLC's Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of \$5,000.00
- 05/09/11 Letter to Robert C. Moore, Josh W. Nacey, and David Edward Spenard placing documents into the record
- 05/04/11 Memorandum dated 05/04/11 for Informal Conference of 03/16/11; Comments, if any, due within five days of receipt
- 03/28/11 Woodland Acres Utilities Status Report
- 03/11/11 Commission Staff's Notice of Informal Conference
- Order Entered: Woodland Acres Utilities' motion to extend the time in which to file a letter of credit and journal entry, pursuant to the terms of the Order of October 27, 2010, is granted. 2. The Commission's Order of October 27, 2010 is modified to extend the time required to file a letter of credit and journal entry from November 1, 2010 to December 20,2010.
- 11/24/10 Woodland Acres Utilities, LLC's update regarding letter of credit (FAX)
- 11/15/10 Woodland Acres Utilities Company Motion for Second Extension of Time to File Irrevocable Letter of Credit and Journal Entry
- 11/10/10 Reminder Letter
- 10/27/10 Order Entered:
 - (1) Woodland Acres Utilities' motion to extend the time in which to file a letter of credit is granted.
 - (2) The Commission's Order of September 1, 2010 is modified to extend the time required to file a letter of credit from September 1, 2010 to November 1, 2010.
- 09/29/10 Woodland Acres Motion for Extension of Time to File Irrevocable Letter of Credit and Journal Entry

DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of February 22, 2025

- (1) The record of Case No. 2009-00378 shall be incorporated into the record of Case No. 2010-00191.
- (2) The proposed transfer of the utility assets of Woodland Acres Sanitation, Inc., being the Woodland Acres Wastewater Treatment Plant and collection system, to Woodland Acres Utilities is approved subject to the conditions set forth below:
- a. Woodland Acres Utilities shall obtain an irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of \$10,000 with a minimum term of 10 years.
- b. Woodland Acres Utilities shall file with the Commission a copy of such letter of credit within 30 days of the date of this Order.
- (3) Within 10 days of the completion of the proposed transfer, Woodland Acres Utilities shall file a signed and dated adoption notice with the Commission in accordance with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 11. (4) Within 10 days of the filing of its adoption notice, Woodland Acres Utilities shall issue and file a tariff with the Commission in its own name, or such other tariff as it proposes to put into effect in lieu thereof, in the form prescribed in 807 KAR 5:011, Sections 2 through 5, with proper identifying designation.
- (5) Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Woodland Acres Utilities shall file with the Commission the journal entry that it proposes to record the asset acquisition. The acquisition shall be recorded in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts.

	accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts.
07/23/10	Woodland Acres Utilities Notice of Filing
07/07/10	Woodland Acres Notice of Filing
07/02/10	Order Entered: Woodland Acres, LLC's application in this proceeding is continued for a period not to exceed 60 days from July 2, 2010 through September 1, 2010.
06/24/10	Order Entered: Woodland Acres motion for extension is granted: Shall have until June 24, 10 to file additional documents and provide answers to data request questions 4-8: any further extensions concerning the data shall be addressed by Notice of the PSC staff
06/22/10	Joseph Murphy's Answers to Data Requests of PSC Staff
06/17/10	Woodland Acres Request for Extension of Time to Respond
06/07/10	Memorandum dated 6/07/2010 for Informal Conference of 6/04/2010; Comments, if any, due within five days of receipt of letter
05/27/10	Order Entered:
	(1) Woodland Acres and Joseph Murphy shall appear for an informal conference with Commission
	Staff which shall commence immediately following the adjournment of the formal hearing in Case No.

- (1) Woodland Acres and Joseph Murphy shall appear for an informal conference with Commission Staff which shall commence immediately following the adjournment of the formal hearing in Case No. 2009-00378 on Jun 4, 2010 to discuss the response to the questions contained in the Appendix to this Order and to determine further proceedings.
- (2) Woodland Acres and Joseph Murphy shall bring all documents to support their answers to the data request contained in the Appendix to this Order and shall be prepared to respond to any other questions that may arise from those responses or to agree to a time certain to provide responses.

05/07/10 No Deficiency Letter

05/07/10 Acknowledge Receipt of Filing

05/03/10 Application of Woodland Acres Utilities, LLC for Approval of the Transfer of Wastewater Treatment

Plant to Woodland Acres Utilities, LLC

Total Number of Cases: 1